Fixed Charges  $ 524   $ 191   $ 194   $ 191   $ 145   $ 109

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed  Charges   3.7   8.9   6.9   8.6   12.0   15.2

(1) Includes amortization of capitalized interest less interest capitalized for the period.
(2) Portion of rent expense representing interest.

S-26

Table of Contents

Final Prospectus Supplement

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/10795/000119312514435089/d829562d424b5.htm[12/8/2014 9:10:54 AM]

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, short-term debt and capitalization as of September 30, 2014 on:

 •  an actual basis;

 •  an as adjusted basis giving effect to this offering (but not the application of the proceeds therefrom); and

 •  a pro forma as adjusted basis giving effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on October 1, 2013.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes, incorporated by reference in
this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
included in this prospectus supplement.

   As of September 30,  2014

   Actual

As

Adjusted

Pro  Forma As

Adjusted

(In millions, except  par value  and

shares)

Cash, Equivalents, and Short Term Investments   $ 2,745   $ 8,909   $ 1,736

Short-term debt   $ 203   $ 203   $ 1,706(1)

Long-term debt:

1.75% Notes due 2016   $ 499   $ 499   $ 499

4.90% Notes due 2018   202   202   202

5.00% Notes due 2019   497   497   497

3.25% Notes due 2020   697   697   697

3.125% Notes due 2021   997   997   997

7.00% Debentures due 2027   168   168   168

6.70% Debentures due 2028   167   167   167

6.00% Notes due 2039   246   246   246

5.00% Notes due 2040   296   296   296

Floating Rate Notes due 2016 offered hereby   —   750   750

1.80% Notes due 2017 offered hereby   —   1,250   1,250

2.675% Notes due 2019 offered hereby   —   1,250   1,250

3.734% Notes due 2024 offered hereby   —   1,750   1,750

4.685% Notes due 2044 offered hereby   —   1,200   1,200

Other long-term debt   —   —   2,103(2)

Total long-term debt   $ 3,768   $ 9,968   $ 12,071

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock, $1 par value; 640,000,000 authorized shares; 191,892,002 shares issued and

outstanding, actual and as adjusted; 207,923,178 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as

adjusted   $ 333   $ 333   $ 349

Common stock in treasury, at cost (140,770,158)   (8,601)   (8,601)   (8,601)

Capital in excess of par value   2,198   2,198   4,266

Retained earnings   12,105   12,105   11,816

Deferred compensation   19   19   19

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,001)   (1,001)   (1,001)

Total shareholders’ equity   5,053   5,053   6,848

Total capitalization   $ 9,024   $ 15,224   $ 20,625

* Amounts may not add due to rounding

(1) Pro forma as adjusted represents $203 million of BD debt and $3 million of CareFusion debt as of September 30, 2014 as well as anticipated borrowings

under our Term Loan Facility and commercial paper program to finance, together with net proceeds of this offering and cash on hand, the CareFusion

Acquisition.

(2) Pro forma as adjusted represents $1,988 million of long-term indebtedness of CareFusion as of September 30, 2014, plus the fair value step-up of $115

million using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 805. This indebtedness will remain outstanding following the

[…]

would decrease the total consideration by approximately $585 million. The total actual consideration will fluctuate until the closing of the
CareFusion Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from and should be read in conjunction with the
audited consolidated financial statements of BD (which are contained in BD’s annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2014 and incorporated by reference herein) and the audited consolidated financial statements (and notes thereto) of
CareFusion for the years ended June 30, 2014, 2013 and 2012 and the unaudited consolidated condensed financial statements (and notes
thereto) of CareFusion for the three-month period ended September 30, 2014 (which are contained in BD’s current report on Form 8-K filed
on December 4, 2014 and incorporated by reference herein).

S-28

Table of Contents

BECTON, DICKINSON  AND COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(In  millions)
Historical

BD
Historical

CareFusion(1)   Reclassificat ions(2)
Acquisit ion

Adjustments(3)
Financing

Adjustments(3)
Note

References

Pro
Forma

Combined

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,861   $ 1,736   $ —   $ (10,358 )   $ 7,613   5a,  5b  $ 852

Short-term investments   884   —   —   —   —   884

Trade receivables, net   1 ,187   459   —   —   —   1 ,646

Current portion of net investment

in sales-type leases   —   272   —   —   —   272

Inventories:

Materials   248   147   —   51   —   5g   446

Work in process   260   30   —   11   —   5g   301

Finished products   987   318   —   111   —   5g   1 ,416

Prepaid expenses, deferred taxes

and other   704   144   —   —   —   848

Total  current  assets   6 ,131   3 ,106   —   (10,185 )   7 ,613   6 ,665

Property, plant and equipment   3 ,605   437   (57)   95   —   4, 5g   4 ,080

Goodwill   1 ,090   3 ,315   —   3 ,290   —   5e,  5k   7 ,695

Core and developed technology,

Final Prospectus Supplement

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/10795/000119312514435089/d829562d424b5.htm[12/8/2014 9:10:54 AM]

net   513   —   193   2 ,047   —   4, 5e,  5f   2 ,753

Other intangibles, net   247   997   (193 )   3 ,241   —   4, 5e,  5f   4 ,292

Capitalized software, net   365   —   —   —   —   365

Investments in unconsolidated

entities   —   102   (102 )   —   —   4   —

Net investment in sales-type

leases   —   961   —   —   —   961

Other   497   89   159   39   46   4, 5a,  5 i, 5 j  830

Total  assets  $ 12,447   $ 9,007   $ —   $ (1,473 )   $ 7,659   $ 27,640

Liabilit ies:

Short-term liabilities  $ 203   $ 3   $ —   $ —   $ 1,500   5a  $ 1,706

Accounts payable   401   178   —   —   —   579

Accrued expenses   1 ,053   319   —   (43)   —   5i   1 ,329

Salaries, wages, and related

items   551   126   —   —   —   677

Income taxes   26   —   —   —   —   26

Total  current  liabilit ies   2 ,235   626   —   (43)   1 ,500   4 ,317

Long-term debt   3 ,768   1 ,988   —   115   6 ,200   5a,  5h   12,071

Long-term employee benefit

obligations   1 ,009   —   —   —   —   1 ,009

Deferred income taxes and other   383   1 ,062   —   1 ,950   —   5j   3 ,395

Total liabilities   7 ,395   3 ,676   —   2 ,022   7 ,700   20,792

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock   333   2   —   14   —   5b,  5c,  5d   349

Capital in excess of par value   2 ,198   5 ,070   —   (3 ,002 )   —   5b,  5c,  5d   4 ,266

Retained earnings   12,105   1 ,541   —   (1 ,789 )   (41)   5a,  5d   11,816

Deferred compensation   19   —   —   —   —   19

Common shares in treasury—at

cost   (8 ,601 )   (1 ,185 )   —   1 ,185   —   5d   (8 ,601 )

Accumulated other

comprehensive loss   (1 ,001 )   (97)   97   —   5d   (1 ,001 )

Total  shareholders’ equity   5 ,053   5 ,331   —   (3 ,495 )   (41)   6 ,848

Total  liabilit ies and

shareholders’ equity  $ 12,447   $ 9,007   $ —   $ (1,473 )   $ 7,659   $ 27,640

Amounts may not add due to rounding.

(1) CareFusion’s balance sheet as of September 30, 2014.

(2) See Notes 2, 3, and 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information for a description of the presentation reclassifications included

in this column.

(3) See Note 5 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-29

Table of Contents

BECTON, DICKINSON  AND COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT  OF INCOME

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(In millions, except  per share  data)

Historical

BD

Historical

CareFusion(1)  Reclassificat ions(2)

Acquisit ion

Adjustments(3)

Financing

Adjustments(3)

Note

References

Pro  Forma

Combined

Revenues  $ 8,446   $ 3,842   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 12,288

Cost of products sold   4 ,145   1 ,934   14   372   —   4, 6a   6 ,465

Selling and administrative

expense   2 ,145   1 ,061   29   28   —   4, 6a   3 ,263

Research and development

expense   550   190   —   —   —   740

Restructuring and acquisition

integration charges   —   43   (43 )   —   —   4   —

Gain on sale of assets   —   (4 )   4   —   —   4   —

Share of net (earnings) loss of

equity method investee   —   (3 )   3   —   —   4   —

Total operating costs and

Final Prospectus Supplement

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/10795/000119312514435089/d829562d424b5.htm[12/8/2014 9:10:54 AM]

expenses   6 ,840   3 ,221   7   400   —   10,468

Operating income   1 ,606   621   (7 )   (400 )   —   1 ,819

Interest expense   (135 )   —   (89 )   (14 )   (208 )  4, 6b   (446 )

Interest income   46   —   3   —   —   4   49

Other (expense) income, net   5   (89 )   93   —   —   4   9

Income from continuing

operations before income

taxes   1 ,522   532   —   (414 )   (208 )   1 ,431

Income tax provision   337   115   —   (145 )   (73 )  6c   234

Income from continuing

operations  $ 1,185   $ 417   $ —   $ (269 )  $ (135 )   $ 1,197

Income from continuing

operations per common

share:

Basic  $ 6.13   $ 1.99   $ 5.72

Diluted  $ 5.99   $ 1.96   $ 5.60

Weighted average number of

shares outstanding:

Basic   193.3   15.8   209.1

Diluted   197.7   16.0   213.7

Amounts may not add due to rounding.

(1) CareFusion’s statement of income for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014.
(2) See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.
(3) See Note 6 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-30

Table of Contents

Note 1—Descript ion of CareFusion Acquisit ion

On October 5, 2014, BD announced a definitive agreement under which BD will acquire CareFusion for $58 per share in cash and
stock, or a total of approximately $12.2 billion, to create a global leader in medication management and patient safety solutions.